The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group has been
prepared by the Directors based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for
illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Remaining Group may not purport to predict what the financial
performance and cash flows, or financial position of the Remaining Group would have been if
the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2021, or 31 December 2021 nor in any future
period or on any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should be read
in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this
circular and the unaudited financial information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix
II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 29 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Revenue
Contracts with customers 346,416 (31,887) 314,529
Leases 167,993 167,993

Total Revenue 514,409 482,522

Cost of sales (45,209) 4,630 (40,579)
Other service costs (194,079) 20,249 (173,830)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (101,823) 4,742 118 (96,963)
Depreciation of right-of-use asset (880) (880)

Gross profit 172,418 170,270
Net decrease in fair value of investment properties (5,200) (5,200)
Other income and gains and losses 760 (200) 5,516 560

(5,516)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – 523,481 523,481
Administrative expenses
– Depreciation (4,288) (4,288)
– Others (44,342) 234 (44,108)

(48,630) 234 (48,396)
Finance costs (8,336) 5,576 (5,516) (8,276)

Profit before taxation 111,012 632,439
Income tax expense (28,770) (551) (29,321)

Profit for the year 82,242 603,118

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations (3,767) (3,767)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Fair value loss on equity instrument at fair value through other

comprehensive income (6,540) (6,540)

Other comprehensive expense for the year (10,307) (10,307)

Total comprehensive income for the year 71,935 592,811

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 68,226 1,986 (3,837) 372,143 438,518
Non-controlling interests 14,016 807 (1,561) 151,338 164,600

82,242 603,118

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 60,899 1,986 (3,837) 372,143 431,191
Non-controlling interests 11,036 807 (1,561) 151,338 161,620

71,935 592,811

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 30 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 3,944,647 (289,022) (87,180) 3,568,445
Right-of-use asset 27,657 27,657
Investment properties 4,787,605 4,787,605
Deposit paid for acquisition of investment properties 5,500 5,500
Equity instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income 57,651 57,651

8,823,060 8,446,858

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,316 (72) 1,244
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 12,450 12,450
Trade and other receivables 11,705 (48) 11,657
Other deposits and prepayments 12,181 (788) 11,393
Bank balances and cash 262,350 (3,116) 907,493 1,159,427

(7,300)

300,002 1,196,171

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables and accruals 40,454 (2,155) 38,299
Rental and other deposits received 18,183 18,183
Contract liabilities 34,681 (5,324) 29,357
Amount due to ultimate holding company 10,666 10,666
Amount due to shareholder 5,088 5,088
Amount due from Target Company to Remaining Group – (274,415) 274,415 –
Tax liabilities 5,114 5,114

Bank loans 738,408 (2,495) 735,913

852,594 842,620

NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES) ASSETS (552,592) 353,551

TOTAL ASSET LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,270,468 8,800,409

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1,084,887 1,084,887
Share premium and reserves 5,909,295 377,563 6,286,858

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 6,994,182 7,371,745
Non-controlling interests 1,093,014 153,542 1,246,556

8,087,196 8,618,301

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Rental deposits received 21,146 21,146
Deferred tax liabilities 162,126 (1,164) 160,962

183,272 182,108

8,270,468 8,800,409

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 31 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 111,012 3,344 518,083 632,439
Adjustment for:

Interest income from bank deposits (560) (560)
Finance costs 8,336 (5,576) 5,516 8,276
Net decrease in fair value of

investment properties 5,200 5,200
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (707) (707)
Loss on fair value changes of financial

assets at FVTPL 66 66
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – (523,481) (523,481)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 106,111 (4,742) (118) 101,251
Depreciation of right-of-use asset 880 880

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 230,338 223,364

Increase in inventories (113) 6 (107)
Decrease in trade and other receivables 1,280 3 1,283
Decrease in other deposits and

prepayments 4,910 (6) 4,904
Increase in trade and other payables and

accruals 5,087 (697) 4,390
Decrease in rental and other deposits

received (2,811) (2,811)
Increase in contracted liabilities 11,759 (3,266) 8,493

Cash generated from operations 250,450 239,516
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (21,079) (21,079)
Income tax aid in other jurisdiction (11,744) (11,744)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 217,627 206,693

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Deposit paid for acquisition of

investment properties (5,500) (5,500)
Net proceeds from disposal of

subsidiaries, net of cash and cash
equivalents – 896,894 896,894

Purchase of financial assets at FVTPL (13,552) (13,552)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets

at FVTPL 1,036 1,036
Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment (15,797) 148 (15,649)
Proceed from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 2,050 2,050
Interest received 560 560

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 32 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES 31,203 865,839

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest paid (7,809) 5,576 (5,516) (7,749)
Repayments of bank loans (101,776) 680 (101,096)
New bank loan raised 25,000 25,000
Repayment to ultimate holding company (24,189) 7,506 (7,506) (24,189)
Proceeds from disposal of partial interest

in a subsidiary 13,050 13,050

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING
ACTIVITIES (95,724) (94,984)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENT 90,700 977,549

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 173,672 143,317

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (2,022) (2,022)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
31 DECEMBER 2021 262,350 1,118,844

Analysis of the bank balances of cash
and cash equivalents
Bank balances and cash 262,350 1,118,844

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION